

ACTIONS FROM THE SEPTEMBER 10, 2012 PROCUREMENT ACTIONS REVIEW AND APPROVAL COMMITTEE MEETING

Committee Members: Gus Pego (Present), Harold Desdunes (Present), Debora Rivera (Absent), Alicia Trujillo (Absent)

Meeting Date	Item	Proposed Action	Committee's Decision	Comments	Project Manager
9/10/2012	13647	Final Selection	Approved	Consultant Selections Committee. Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Districtwide Compliance Consultant. The Technical Review Committee (TRC) ranked the three shortlisted firms by presentations. The committee selected AES Engineering, Inc.	Paola Baez
9/10/2012	13661	Final Selection	Approved	Consultant Selections Committee. Districtwide Efficient Transportation Decision Making (ETDM) consultant. The TRC ranked the four shortlisted firms by technical proposals. The committee selected URS Corporation Southern.	Craig James
9/10/2012	Consultant Selections Committee	Shortlist Selection		None	
9/10/2012	E-6H49	Award Contract	Approved	Procurement Awards Committee. Milling and resurfacing along State Road (S.R.) 5/U.S. 1/South Dixie Highway from SW 183 Street to north of SW 168 Street, southbound only. There were six bids, all found responsive. Project budget amount \$765,640; contractor's bid \$747,747. The contract has a term of 140 calendar days. The committee awarded the contract to the lowest responsive bidder (Ranger Construction Industries, Inc.) at the bid amount until the awarded contractor acquires a performance bond.	Hong Benitez

9/10/2012	E-6H76	Award Contract	Approved	Procurement Awards Committee. Mowing, litter removal and edging and sweeping on various sections of S.R. 852/NW 215 Street/Countyline Road, S.R. 924/Gratigny Parkway, S.R. 953/SW/NW 42 Avenue/E 8 Avenue/LeJeune Road and S.R. 916/NW/NE 135 Street in Miami-Dade County. This contract has renewal options. There were five bids, all found responsive. Project budget amount \$51,000.00; contractor's bid \$29,291.61. Sam Al-Said indicated that the bids for this kind of work continue to go down over time. Bids consistently are low due to aggressive bidding. The contractor confirmed the unit prices in writing. The contract has a term of 365 calendar days. The committee awarded the contract to the lowest responsive bidder (Rogar Management & Consulting of Florida, LLC) at the bid amount until the awarded contractor acquires a performance bond.	Khaled (Sam) Al-Said
9/10/2012	Old Business			None	
9/10/2012	RFP for Incident Management Services on I-95, S.R. 826 and Other Limited Access Facilities	Advertise Contract	Approved	Procure a new contract for incident management services on I-95, S.R. 826 and other limited access facilities. The contract will be used to mitigate traffic congestion on District Six' expressway system. The selected contractor shall provide incident management vehicles strategically staged along S.R. 9A/I-95 and S.R. 826/Palmetto Expressway to remove vehicles involved in incidents and also shall provide Road Ranger service patrol vehicles to assist stranded motorists. This contract will replace contract number BDP02. Original amount \$22,240,000. Five year contract, anticipated to start on July 1, 2013. The request for proposals (RFP) method of contract acquisition allows the department to examine the qualifications, experience and references of the proposers and obtain a contractor that would best meet the project needs. Previously the district had a three year contract with one renewal for three years for this work, but now the department does not allow renewing contracts. The scope of services will include services on other state roads including S.R. 93/I-75 and I-395. The scope should explain that when a portion of a road such as S.R. 826 undergoes construction, the construction contractor will be responsible for providing the incident management services there and the funding	Arnie Fernandez

9/10/2012	BDS55 ITN-DOT-10/11-6012DS	Amendment	Approved	Amendment 1. Miscellaneous districtwide public involvement consultant services. Infinite Source Communications Group. Original contract amount \$100,000; current amount \$339,000; 100% of contract committed; requested amount \$250,000. Three year contract, executed on June 8, 2011, and due to expire on June 7, 2014. The amendment will increase the budgetary ceiling and add funds to carry out public information activities through August 2013.	Maribel Lena
9/10/2012	BDJ68	Supplement	Approved	Supplement 8. Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) operations consultant manages and operates District Six's ITS system, including the S.R. 9A/I-95 Express Lanes tolling system and the I-95 ramp signaling system. AECOM. Original contract amount \$14,949,769.26; current amount \$26,587,400.26; 96% of contract committed; requested amount \$755,149.68. Five year contract, executed on December 10, 2007, and due to expire on December 18, 2012. The additional funds are needed for activities associated with the development and deployment of Phase II of the 95 Express Lanes, including revising concept of operations documents, analyzing traffic data, responding to data requests from public and private entities, developing monthly reports and other miscellaneous engineering tasks required to make the project a success. These funds will be carried over in the contract to be used during the three year renewal term approved by Central Office. [As per Suzanne Diaz' e-mail of September 11, the previous supplement to this contract approved on May 21, 2012 should have been supplement 7, not supplement 9.]	Arnie Fernandez
9/10/2012	BDR49 ITB-DOT-10/11-6120DS	Renewal	Approved	Renewal 1. Districtwide uniform services for District Six. Cintas Corporation. Current contract amount \$32,000 (estimate based on February 2011 to December 2012); 100% of contract committed; requested amount \$17,600 (estimate based on expenditures July 2011 to July 2012). Two year contract, executed December 23, 2010, and due to expire on December 23, 2012. A one year renewal, to December 23, 2013, with additional funding, is requested. The contractor is providing satisfactory services and the rates are good. Procuring a new contract would impact the department with higher rates.	Bernadette Sealey

9/10/2012	C9021	Amendment	Approved	Amendment 8. Maintenance Engineering and Permit Inspections (M.E.I.). New Millennium Engineering, Inc. Original contract amount \$550,000; current amount \$1,500,000; 96% of contract committed; requested amount \$175,000. Five year contract, executed on December 6, 2010, and due to expire on December 5, 2015. The amendment will add funding beyond the contract limit of \$1,500,000 to prevent interruption of required inspection services for the North Dade and South Dade maintenance yards and construction engineering and inspection (CEI) services for the push-button contract in the Bridge Inspection Unit. The notice to proceed (NTP) for the new contract is anticipated to be issued on October 26, 2012. The department is spending about \$90,000 per month under this contract.	Martha Trujillo
9/10/2012	MIC Business/Update			None	
9/10/2012	APT28	Supplement	Approved	Supplement 2. Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) with Miami-Dade Transit (MDT) to provide Transit Service Development funding for operating expenses. Original amount \$123,000; current amount \$323,000; 100% of contract committed; requested amount \$525,000. Three year contract, executed June 30, 2010, and due to expire on March 31, 2013. This supplement provides additional State Transit Services Development program funding for MDT's Opa-Locka Boulevard Crosstown route. The department's participation ratio and all other terms and conditions remain unchanged.	Ed Carson
9/10/2012	AQE14	Supplement	Approved	Supplement 1. JPA with Miami-Dade Transit to provide Transit Corridor Program funding for operating expenses. Original and current amount \$758,617; 100% of contract committed; requested amount \$664,029. Two year contract, executed on January 6, 2012, and due to expire on December 31, 2013. This supplement provides additional State Transit Corridor Program funding for MDT's Busway routes (South Dade Busway). The department's participation ratio and all other terms and conditions remain unchanged.	Ed Carson

9/10/2012	AQD99	Supplement and Time Extension	Approved	Supplement 1 and Time Extension 1. JPA with Miami-Dade Transit to provide Transit Corridor Program funding for operating expenses. Original and current amount \$764,617; 100% of contract committed; requested amount \$664,030. Two year contract, executed on January 6, 2012, and due to expire on September 30, 2013. This supplement provides additional State Transit Corridor Program funding and additional time for MDT's Flagler MAX route. The one year time extension will move the expiration date to September 30, 2014. The department's participation ratio and all other terms and conditions remain unchanged.	Ed Carson
9/10/2012	Locally Funded Agreements			None	
9/10/2012	CIGP			None	
9/10/2012	Construction Supplemental			None	
9/10/2012	BDJ68			Renewal 1. ITS operations consultant manages and operates District Six's ITS system, including the S.R. 9A/I-95 Express Lanes tolling system and the I-95 ramp signaling system. AECOM. Original contract amount \$14,949,769.26; current amount \$27,342,549.94; 93% of contract committed; requested amount \$15,471,546.96. Five year contract, executed on December 10, 2007, and due to expire on December 18, 2012. Central Office (Brian Blanchard and Tom Byron) approved a three year renewal for this contract. The new expiration date will be December 18, 2015. District Six will process the renewal. AECOM will continue to operate the district's ITS infrastructure, including cameras, electronic message signs, vehicle detectors, I-95 Express Lanes and I-95 ramp metering systems to mitigate traffic congestion and provide a safer transportation system for the public. The department expects that renewing this contract will achieve a 10% to 15% savings over procuring a new contract for these services.	Arnie Fernandez

9/10/2012	Contract Renewals			<p>Arnie Fernandez indicated that Florida Secretary of Transportation Ananth Prasad wants a review of the policy on contract renewals, with comments sent by September 17. District Six Secretary Gus Pego indicated that if the department re-negotiates a contract to obtain savings, it is a re-negotiation, not a renewal. Senior Attorney Carmen Ferreira will review the relevant rule and statute (Florida Statutes 287.057), and the Procurement Office and Legal Office will summarize them for Gus.</p>	
9/10/2012	Meeting Time			<p>The meeting began at approximately 10:00 AM and ended at approximately 10:45 AM.</p>	